obtained and finalized during the one-year measurement period following the acquisition date. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the
final acquisition accounting may occur, and these differences could have a material impact on the unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial
statements presented below.

The unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with (i) our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2018 as filed with the SEC on March 1, 2019; (ii) our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2019
as filed with the SEC on August 9, 2019; (iii) the historical audited financial statements of NC4 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2018 filed as
Exhibit 99.1 herein; and (iv) the historical unaudited interim financial statements of NC4 as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018
filed as Exhibit 99.2 herein.

Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2019

(In thousands, except share data)

   Historical

   Everbridge   NC4
Conforming

Adjustments (A)
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes   Combined
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 235,130  $ 437  $ —   $ (52,051)   (B) (C)   $ 183,516
Restricted cash   94   —   —   —   94
Short-term investments   3,496   —   —   —   3,496
Accounts receivable, net   42,400   3,049   —   (370)   (C)   45,079
Prepaid expenses   8,358   623   —   (339)   (C)   8,642
Deferred costs   6,867   275   —   (275)   (C)   6,867
Other current assets   2,739   —   —   137   (C)   2,876

Total current assets   299,084   4,384   —   (52,898)   250,570
Property and equipment, net   6,034   289   (10)   (214)   (C)   6,099
Capitalized software development costs, net   13,850   —   10   —   13,860
Goodwill   51,466   776   —   37,841   (D)   90,083
Intangible assets, net   25,242   88   —   50,992   (E)   76,322
Deferred costs   10,692   432   —   (432)   (C)   10,692
Restricted cash   3,031   —   —   —   3,031
Other assets   15,180   30   —   232   (C) (F) (G)   15,442

Total assets   $ 424,579  $ 5,999  $ —   $ 35,521   $ 466,099

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 5,126  $ 373  $ —   $ (227)   (C)   $ 5,272
Accrued payroll and employee related liabilities   14,244   —   1,290   532   (C)   16,066
Accrued expenses   4,892   2,925   (1,290)   (2,712)   (C)   3,815
Deferred revenue   95,046   9,415   —   (2,292)   (C) (H)   102,169
Note payable   —   —   —   —   —
Other current liabilities   5,443   —   —   257   (F) (I)   5,700

Total current liabilities   124,751   12,713   —   (4,442)   133,022
Long-term liabilities:

Deferred revenue, noncurrent   2,993   —   —   339   (H)   3,332
Convertible senior notes   96,521   —   —   —   96,521
Deferred tax liabilities   1,105   —   —   —   1,105
Other long term liabilities   13,669   27   —   (27)   (C)   13,669

Total liabilities   239,039   12,740   —   (4,130)   247,649

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Preferred stock, par value $0.001, 10,000,000
shares authorized, no shares issued or
outstanding for Everbridge   —   —   —   —   —

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 100,000,000
shares authorized, 33,150,319 shares issued and
outstanding for Everbridge and $0.001 par value,
3,000 shares authorized, 1,515 shares issued and
outstanding for NC4   33   —   —   —   33

Additional paid-in capital   364,149   63,938   —   (31,033)   (B) (J)   397,054
Stockholders’ net investments   —   (20,221)   —   20,221   (J)   —
Accumulated deficit   (173,867)   (50,458)   —   50,463   (J)   (173,862)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (4,775)   —   —   —   (4,775)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   185,540   (6,741)   —   39,651   218,450

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity
(deficit)   $ 424,579  $ 5,999  $ —   $ 35,521   $ 466,099

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial information.

Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2018

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical

   Everbridge   NC4
Conforming

Adjustments (K)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes  Combined
Revenue   $ 147,094  $17,960  $ —   $ (1,886)  (L) (O) $ 163,168
Cost of revenue   46,810   6,294   —   2,537  (M)   55,641

Gross profit   100,284   11,666   —   (4,423)   107,527

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing   69,608   —   4,375   (441)  (O)   73,542
Research and development   41,305   —   2,934   —   44,239
General and administrative   31,462   9,145   (7,309)   12,699  (M)   45,997

Total operating expenses   142,375   9,145   —   12,258   163,778

Operating income (loss)   (42,091)   2,521   —   (16,681)   (56,251)

Other income (expense), net:
Interest income   1,842   —   —   —   1,842
Interest expense   (6,346)   (1)   —   —   (6,347)
Other expenses, net   (124)   (2)   —   —   (126)

Total other expense, net   (4,628)   (3)   —   —   (4,631)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (46,719)   2,518   —   (16,681)   (60,882)
Provision for income taxes   (796)   (1)   —   100  (P)   (697)

Net income (loss)   $ (47,515)  $ 2,517  $ —   $ (16,581)   $ (61,579)

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders:
Basic   $ (1.63)   $ (2.09)

Diluted   $ (1.63)   $ (2.09)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   29,107,267   320,998  (Q)   29,428,265
Diluted   29,107,267   320,998  (Q)   29,428,265

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial information.

Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the six months ended June 30, 2019

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical

   Everbridge   NC4
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes  Combined
Revenue   $ 91,224  $9,215  $ (85)  (O)  $ 100,354
Cost of revenue   28,720   2,765   1,268  (M)   32,753

Gross profit   62,504   6,450   (1,353)   67,601

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing   42,086   1,442   (234)  (O)   43,294
Research and development   24,287   1,257   —   25,544
General and administrative   21,022   2,500   2,559  (M) (N)  26,081

Total operating expenses   87,395   5,199   2,325   94,919

Operating income (loss)   (24,891)   1,251   (3,678)   (27,318)

Other income (expense), net:
Interest and investment income   2,509   —   —   2,509
Interest expense   (3,289)   —   —   (3,289)
Other expenses, net   (94)   —   —   (94)

Total other expense, net   (874)   —   —   (874)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (25,765)   1,251   (3,678)   (28,192)
Provision for income taxes   (432)   (1)   —   (P)   (433)

Net income (loss)   $ (26,197)  $1,250  $ (3,678)   $ (28,625)

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders:
Basic   $ (0.80)   $ (0.87)

Diluted   $ (0.80)   $ (0.87)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   32,645,522   320,998  (Q)   32,966,520
Diluted   32,645,522   320,998  (Q)   32,966,520

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial information.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

1.   DESCRIPTION OF ACQUISITION

On August 1, 2019, Everbridge, Inc. (“Everbridge” or “the Company”) acquired all of the outstanding membership interest (the “Units”) of NC4 Inc.
and on September 30, 2019 the Company acquired all of the outstanding membership interest of NC4 Public Sector (collectively “NC4”), pursuant to a
Membership Interest Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 29, 2019 (the “Purchase Agreement”). The purchase price consisted of cash consideration of